

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fourth Legislature

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

## Private and Special Laws

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

### 1949

### 878 BUILDING OF A WHARF FOR SEAPLANE LANDING, PORTAGE LAKE CHAP. 137 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

mark placed over the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of said town and by the assessors of said corporation, and a certificate of the result of the vote shall be filed by the clerk of said town and by the clerk of said corporation with the secretary of state immediately after the determination of the vote. This act shall become effective in full upon the date that the certificates of the result of each vote are filed with the secretary of state to the effect that this act is accepted by both the inhabitants of the town of Georgetown and by the Bay Point Village Corporation.

Sec. 3. Transfer of property, etc. Immediately after this act becomes fully effective according to section 2 of this act, all the real and personal property, together with all accounts receivable, choses in action, and all other rights and benefits that may be then due and payable to, or would accrue to or for the benefit of the Bay Point Village Corporation, shall be conveyed, transferred, assigned, delivered and paid over to the town of Georgetown, and said town may assume and carry on all the functions of Bay Point Village Corporation, and said town shall be authorized and empowered to raise funds by loan, or taxation, or both, from time to time, as found necessary, to carry on said functions and to defray the indebtedness thereof, if any.

It shall be the duty of the assessors of Bay Point Village Corporation at the time this act becomes fully effective, to execute and deliver, in behalf of said Bay Point Village Corporation, suitable and appropriate conveyances of all property, real and personal, of said corporation to said town.

Sec. 4. Contracts to be assumed by town of Georgetown. Upon the acceptance of this act as provided in section 2 hereof, all valid contracts of said Bay Point Village Corporation shall be assumed and executed by the town of Georgetown.

Effective August 6, 1949

505

### Chapter 137

### AN ACT Permitting the Building of a Wharf for Seaplane Landing at the Southerly End of Portage Lake.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Wharf at southerly end of Portage Lake permitted. The inhabitants of the town of Portage Lake, in the county of Aroostook, a body corporate, are hereby authorized and empowered to construct and maintain a wharf,

#### AMENDING THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF CALAIS **PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 138**

extending from the southerly shore of Portage Lake at a point approximately where the westerly end of Lake street, so called, intersects with the shore of said Portage Lake toward the center of said Portage Lake for a distance of not more than 200 feet, and not more than 15 feet in width, in said Portage Lake, in the county of Aroostook and to appropriate money for the purpose.

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 138

#### AN ACT Amending the Charter of the City of Calais.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 172, Art. II, § 1, amended. Section 1 of Article II of chapter 172 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby amended by repealing the 3rd paragraph thereof.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 172, Art. II, § 2, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 2 of Article II of chapter 172 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'All 7 members shall be elected by and from the qualified voters of the city of Calais for a term of 2 4 years from the 2nd Monday in April next following the date of their election and shall serve until their successors are elected and qualified; except that at the 1st election after the adoption of this charter, the 3 candidates having the largest number of votes shall serve for 4 years, and the 4 candidates having the next largest number of votes shall serve for 2 years and until their successors are elected and qualified.'

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 172, Art. V, § 1, amended. Section 1 of Article V of chapter 172 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Boards and officers. There shall be the following administrative boards and officers:

(A) The following boards and officers shall be appointed by ballot by a majority vote of the members of the city council;: city manager, city clerk, assessors of taxes, city solicitor, chief of police, secretary to overseers of the poor health officer, whose term of office and duties shall be as provided under section 34 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes of 1944; and 2 mem-

879